
 
 

SCRUTINY : REGENERATION,  
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

HOUSING MEETING 
 

4.00 pm TUESDAY, 6TH JULY, 2021 
 

REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

A Pre-Meeting will take place prior to this Meeting and a separate invitation will 
be sent from Scrutiny Support Officers to Committee Members only  

 
 

Please note that today’s Meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording may be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 
 

All attendees will be in view of the camera and, by attending you are consenting to being filmed 
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings being used as outlined above. 

 

 
 

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 

725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 
found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

Open Session 

3. Update from South Wales Police   

4. Work Programme 2021-2022   

 To consider the attached report 
 

5 - 18 

5. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow Up 
Actions  

 

6. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

7. Any Other Business deemed urgent by the Chair   

 
 

Closed Session 

Exempt 

In order for the following to be considered in private, it is suggested that the public be 
excluded from the Meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 under Part 4 of Schedule 12A Section 
100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



8. Update on the Hoover Strategic Regeneration 
Area and Glebeland Site  

 

 To consider report of the Interim Deputy Chief 
Executive 
 

19 - 24 

  
COMPOSITION: Councillors:  L Davies (Chair) 

                     G Lewis (Vice-Chair) 
  
 Councillors: M Colbran, K Gibbs, J Thomas and 

S Thomas 
 
Co-optee(s): H Hopkins and H Jackson 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

 
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Committee Forward Work Programme 2021/2022  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Committee’s Work Programme for consideration; and to prepare in 
advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting. 

 
1.2 To remind Scrutiny Committee members that they need to consider the requirements 

of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in all aspects of scrutiny 
work. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 The Committee considers the Forward Work Programme revising or amending it as 
deemed appropriate; and considers the questions at 3.7 in planning for the next 
meeting.  

 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The attached Forward Work Programme identifies the topics and issues under 
consideration by the Scrutiny Committee and allows an opportunity for additional 
subjects to be identified and included on the programme. 

 
3.2 Scrutiny committees are required to prepare and keep under review a programme for 

their future work. By reviewing and prioritising issues, members are able to ensure 
that the work programme delivers a member-led agenda.  

 
3.3 The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires each Public Service 

Board (PSB) and Council to work with their communities to develop local objectives. 

Date Written 25 June 2021 

Report Author Scrutiny Section 

Committee Division Scrutiny  

Exempt/Non Exempt Non Exempt 

Committee Date 6 July 2021 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (MTCBC) and the Cwm Taf PSB have acted 
on this. 

 
3.4 MTCBC has four local Wellbeing Objectives, each having clear outcomes that will 

help the Council to respond to local community needs and contribute to the seven 
national wellbeing goals. The four Wellbeing Objectives are:- 

 
 

BS Best Start to Life - Children and young people get the best start to life and are 
equipped with the skills they need to be successful learners and confident 
individuals.  
 
The key outcomes for Best Start to Life are: 
 

 Children live in a nurturing and stimulating home environment  

 Children have access to high quality pre-school and school education  

 Improve the educational outcomes for all children and young people  

 Children and young people have good health and wellbeing 
 
 

WL Working Life - People feel supported to develop the skills required to meet the 
needs of businesses, with a developing, safe infrastructure which makes Merthyr 
Tydfil as an attractive destination.  
 
The key outcomes for Working Life are:  
 

 Merthyr Tydfil realises its full economic potential, with a skilled workforce and 
better employment opportunities; 

 People value and enjoy the built and natural environment, protecting and 
enhancing our cultural assets for current and future generations;  

 We have strong, resilient and supportive communities where people take 
responsibility for their own actions and how they affect others.  

 
 

EW Environmental Wellbeing - Communities protect, enhance and promote our 
environment and countryside.  
 
 The key outcomes for Environmental Wellbeing are:  
 

 Environmental damage is minimised by preventing pollution 

 To maximise the amount of materials and resources recycled in line with the 
waste hierarchy; 

 Merthyr Tydfil has good quality, biodiverse and connected green infrastructure 
and open spaces; and 

 The use of renewable and low carbon energy is increased.  
 

LW Living Well - People are empowered to live independently within their 
communities, where they are safe and enjoy good physical and mental health.  
 
The key outcomes for Living Well are: 
 

 People live safe and independent lives within their communities 

 Children and adults are safeguarded from harm and feel safe 

 Children and young people live safely with their family or close to home and 
have transitioned well into adulthood. 

Page 6



3.5 The Scrutiny Committee is encouraged to identify issues that reflect these priorities 
that are within your remit and/or are a priority for local people and communities. If a 
matter is a recurring issue for the people you, as Councillors, represent, the 
likelihood is that it is something that the Committee should consider. The more 
relevant the issue is to local communities then the greater the likelihood of engaging 
those communities in the scrutiny process and of producing outcomes that will be 
visible to those communities you represent. 

 
3.6 MTCBC has developed an ‘Our Shared Vision’ document (Appendix I). This makes 

the connections from the seven national Wellbeing Goals through to the local 
objectives and political priorities. This document is contained within one page and 
acts as an easy to understand guide. When considered with service area strategies 
and operational plans a thread is created that can be extended down to individual 
tasks. This helps staff members see how they are contributing to the Act and the 
‘Wales We Want’, and will assist Scrutiny members better understand the 
connections with the Act. 

 
3.7 The work programme is a dynamic document and is reviewed at every meeting of 

the Committee to ensure that its contents are still relevant and will add value to what 
the Council and partners are doing. At each meeting the committee will agree the 
agenda items for their next meeting and in preparation may in advance wish to ask 
itself the following questions. 
 

Q) Why has the item been placed on a Scrutiny Work Programme? 

a. Does this item/ topic contribute to the delivery of the Council’s wellbeing 
objectives? 

b. Does this item/ topic contribute to the delivery of the Council’s corporate 
priorities/ objectives? 

c. Is this item/ topic relating to service performance concerns? 
d. Is this item/ topic of significant public interest? 
e. Does the item/ topic have any budgetary implications? 
f. Is this an item/ topic where Scrutiny involvement will make a significant 

difference and achieve tangible outcomes? 
g. Can effective Scrutiny of this issue be delivered from within available 

resources? 
 
Q) What is the specific role of the Committee? 

            This will depend on the item – for example the role could be: 
 

a. to determine if performance levels are acceptable in relation to a particular 
department; 

 b.  to determine if a specific policy is fit for purpose; 
 c.  to satisfy itself that the Authority is working well with its partners in tackling a 

major issue; 
d.  to gather the views of specific stakeholders as part of an on-going scrutiny 

investigation/ review; 
e. to explore possible solutions to an issue. 
 
 

 

Page 7



Q) What outcome is the Committee seeking from the consideration of this 
item? 

a. To comment on the proposed budget and make suggestions to cabinet 
regarding the proposed budget’s ability to deliver the priorities of the council  

b. Identification of any causes for concern and note successes. 
c. To receive an overview presentation. 
d. To gain an understanding of and to comment on a policy/ strategy 
e. To explore ideas around the setting of budgets while considering the 

pressures facing each service. This also helps provide an overview of the 
policy frame work.  

f. For the scrutiny committee to gain an overview and refresh their knowledge of 
the wellbeing objectives/ other plan/ other strategy. 

g. Improvement in service delivery 
 

Q) What information does the Committee need to fulfil this role/ achieve 
this outcome?  

What is the Committee trying to do? You might be trying to do some or all of 
the following i.e. establish facts; gather opinions; or explore new ideas/ 
solutions. 

 

Q) Who should be invited to the meeting to provide the information? 

Depending on the information you need you might want to hear from a range 
of witnesses – e.g. Cabinet members, Senior Officers, Service users, and 
External partners – e.g. Police, Strategic Partners etc 

 

Q) Does the Committee need to ask for written representations? 

The Committee may wish to pose some questions to the Directorate/ Cabinet 
Member/ External Partner etc. prior to the meeting. This may help in instances 
when the Committee is looking for something specific to be addressed. This 
will assist whoever is attending to ensure that they have the information/ 
answer ready for the meeting.  

 

Q) Which meeting format/ venue would be most appropriate for the item 
and for the witnesses that will be invited to attend? 

 Due to the outbreak of the Covid-19 global pandemic, all scrutiny committees 
are to be held via Microsoft Teams at least for the time-being. This decision 
has been taken to ensure the safety of our members, officers and all others in 
attendance. Currently, there is no clear indication of when hybrid meetings will 
be appropriate; and this will be reviewed in line with any updates and advice 
from U.K. and Welsh Government. 

 
Even under normal circumstances, meetings do not have to be held in a 
formal committee room environment. You may wish to hold occasional 
meetings in community location settings e.g. community centres, sports 
facilities etc. It depends on the subject. Some people find the formal setting 
intimidating. Site visits for example may be more appropriate to see first-hand 
what the committee is investigating/ obtaining information on e.g. waste sites, 
regeneration projects etc. 
 
 

Page 8



Q) Method of Scrutiny? 

 Once Members have identified the matters they wish to scrutinise, 
consideration should be given to scoping the subject in more detail including 
the timing and method of scrutiny to be used. Support in this process will be 
given by the Scrutiny and Support Manager and Officer. Members may wish 
to: 

a. Consider an item at a single meeting; 

b. Consider an item over a series of meetings; 

c. Allocate the work to a small working group of Members (Task & Finish group) 
to investigate the issue over a period of 2-3 months (this may involve visits to 
see how services are working in practice); 

d. Undertake an Inquiry Day (or days); 

e. Undertake joint scrutiny with members of another Scrutiny Committee; 

f. Invite expert witnesses to give their views; 

g. Seeking the views of service users/ carers and/ or the general public (public 
calls for evidence) 

 
 
 
Performance and Scrutiny Department 
MTCBC 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Statement of Wellbeing 
& Focus on the Future: 
Wellbeing in our 
Community 

4th April 2018 MTCBC Website 
 
Full Council 4th April 2018  
 
 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

http://democracy.merthyr.gov.uk/documents/g2694/Public%20reports%20pack%2004th-Apr-2018%2017.30%20Full%20Council.pdf?T=10&LLL=0


 
 
 
 

  

APPENDIX I 

Page 10



Regeneration & Public Protection Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2021/22 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

  

Date / Timing Overarching Item Cabinet Member & 
Officer(s)  

Scrutiny Focus  Cross-Cutting Strategies 
and Plans 

25/05/2021 

Draft Committee 
Work Programme 
2021-2022 

 Committee Chair 
 Committee Members 

The Committee to discuss the draft Work Programme 

and to officially agree and sign off the Work 

Programme for 2020-2021 

Focus on the Future: 
wellbeing in our 
community 

Recovery, Transformation 
and Improvement Plan 
(Governance) 

25/05/2021 

Discussion around 
Housing and 
Homelessness 
 
 
 

 Portfolio Members 
 Chief Officer 
 Head of Economic 

Development 
 Housing Officer(s) 

The Committee has received reports on the current 
position and pressures placed on housing services in 
relation to both housing and homelessness.  Current 
Welsh Government legislative in relation to housing 
and homelessness directs that now has a statutory 
obligation to re-house those persons in temporary 
accommodation as a result of the ongoing pandemic.  
This adds substantial pressures to the Council and 
there’s a requirement to identify innovative ways to 
house this client group.  Additionally, the 
requirement is not solely focused on 
accommodation, but also the support that must be 
put in place to enable the clients to sustain their 
tenancy.  
The Committee will discuss a suggested approach to 
this issue with the Cabinet Members and Chief 
Officer/officers to establish how a cohesive overview 
of the situation can be secured, and thereby 
supporting development of collaborative solutions 
which can be addressed collectively.  

Focus on the Future: 
wellbeing in our 
community 

Recovery, Transformation 
and Improvement Plan 
(Governance) 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 

Housing (Wales) Act 2014 
 

P
age 11



Regeneration & Public Protection Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2021/22 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

06/07/2021 

Update from South 
Wales Police 

 Portfolio Members 

 Chief Officer 

 Head of Economic 
Development 

 Head of Protection & 
Safety Services 

Driving Service Improvement in Public Services:  The 
Regeneration and Public Protection Committee 
discharges the Council’s statutory Crime & Disorder 
responsibilities.   

Officers from South Wales Police are to be invited to 
attend a committee meeting to offer an overview of 
their current activity across the County Borough, and 
provide an update on key issues faced.  Areas of 
specific interest include anti-social behaviour; and 
the ‘101’ service operated by Police.  

Crime & Disorder Act 
1998 
 
Wellbeing of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 

 

06/07/2021    

The Regeneration 
of Hoover Strategic 
Regeneration Area 
and Glebeland  
Street 

*EXEMPT ITEM* 

 Portfolio Members 
 Chief Officer 
 Head of Economic 

Development 

 Head of Protection & 
Safety Services 

Scrutiny & Challenge:  Committee Members seek a 
report on the ongoing activity linked to the 
developing proposals regarding regeneration of the 
Hoover Strategic Regeneration Area.   

Focus on the future: 
wellbeing in our 
community 
 
Wellbeing of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 

21/09/2021 

Recovery, 
Transformation and 
Improvement Plan 

 Portfolio Members 
 Chief Officer 
 Head of Economic 

Development 
  

Driving Service Improvement in Public Services:  The 
Council’s Recovery, Transformation & Improvement 
Plan, leading on the response to recovery and 
support to communities across the County Borough.  
The services for which the Chief Officer – Community 
Regeneration is accountable for are key responders 
to the work to support economic recovery. 

The Committee seeks a report offering an overview 
of the key actions/tasks being developed and 
delivered as part of this activity.  Detail on how this 
activity aligns and integrates with other themes in 
the Recovery Transformation and Improvement Plan 
and wider corporate priorities would be welcomed. 

Focus on the future: 
wellbeing in our 
community 
 
Wellbeing of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 

 

P
age 12



Regeneration & Public Protection Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2021/22 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

21/09/2021 

The Identified 
Issues Arising as a 
result of the end of 
EU Funding  
 
 

 Portfolio Members 

 Chief Officer 
 Head of Economic 

Development 
 Employability Manager 

Scrutiny and Challenge:  Committee Members 
identified that, with the current EU funding 
arrangements are due to end in 2022; it is 
anticipated there could be a significant impact on a 
number of services and programmes currently being 
delivered across the County Borough. 

In the first of three papers; the Committee seek a 
report on the issues which would be faced across the 
Council as a result of the end of all forms of European 
funding which currently supports a number of 
services for our communities. 

Focus on the Future: 
wellbeing in our 
community 

Recovery, Transformation 
& Improvement Plan 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 

Economic Growth 
Strategy 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
Public Services Board - 
‘Strong Economy’ 

Welsh Government – 
Prosperity for All 

02/11/2021 

Housing and 
Homelessness 

 Portfolio Members 
 Chief Officer 
 Head of Economic 

Development 
 Housing Officer(s) 

 Representatives -
Registered Social 
Landlords 

Following earlier discussions, the Committee seeks to 
receive an update on the progress made to date in 
relation to the issues and/or challenges presented by 
a change in Welsh Government legislation pertaining 
to housing and homelessness. 

Focus on the Future: 
wellbeing in our 
community 

Recovery, Transformation 
and Improvement Plan 
(Governance) 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 

Housing (Wales) Act 2014 
 

02/11/2021     

P
age 13



Regeneration & Public Protection Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2021/22 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

14/12/2021 

The Implications of 
the End of EU 
Funding  
 
 

 Portfolio Members 

 Chief Officer 
 Head of Economic 

Development 
 Employability Manager 

Scrutiny and Challenge:  Committee Members 
identified that, with the current EU funding 
arrangements are due to end in 2022; it is 
anticipated there could be a significant impact on a 
number of services and programmes currently being 
delivered across the County Borough. 

In the second of three papers; the Committee seeks a 
report on the issues which would be faced as a result 
of the end of all forms of European funding might 
have on our communities. 

  

 

Focus on the Future: 
wellbeing in our 
community 

Recovery, Transformation 
& Improvement Plan 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 

Economic Growth 
Strategy 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
Public Services Board - 
‘Strong Economy’ 

Welsh Government – 
Prosperity for All 

14/12/2021      

25/01/2022 

Crucible/Cyfarthfa 
Plan 

 Portfolio Members 
 Chief Officer 
 Head of Economic 

Development 

 Strategic Regeneration 
Manager 

Following reports received by the Committee 
throughout its development stages; the Crucible Plan 
was signed off by Full Council in 2021.  The multi-
million pound project has been developed 
collaboratively and could have a significant impact on 
the destination/tourism industry as it progresses. 

Committee Members have requested to be kept up 
to date with the progress of this with it being such a 
significant project. 

Focus on the Future: 
wellbeing in our 
community 

Recovery, Transformation 
& Improvement Plan 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 

Economic Growth 
Strategy 

P
age 14



Regeneration & Public Protection Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2021/22 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

DRAFT Destination 
Management Plan 
(developing) 

Welsh Government – 
Prosperity for All 

25/01/2022 
 
 
 

   

08/03/2022 

Sexual Violence 
 

 Portfolio Members 
 Representatives from 

New Pathways 

 Chief Officer 
 Head of Protection & 

Safety Services 

During the last municipal year, the Committee 
received New Pathways who offered a presentation 
around sexual violence and the instances and impact 
this issue has across the County Borough.  
Committee Members advised there would be benefit 
in receiving a further update to explore ways in 
which we could work collaboratively (e.g.) developing 
links in schools etc. 

The Committee requests a report be presented to 
offer updates on progress made to date; and to 
identify the impact that this collaborative has on the 
issue. 

Crime & Disorder Act 
1998 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 

Violence against Women, 
Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence (Wales) 
Act 2015 
 

08/03/2022 

End of EU Funding: 
Proposed Successor 
Funding 
 
 

  Scrutiny and Challenge:  Committee Members have 
explored the issues and implications that the end of 
EU funding might have on a number of services and 
programmes currently being delivered to community 
members across the County Borough. 

In the last of three papers; the Committee would 
welcome a report on the position in regards to 
anticipated successor funding (e.g.) the Shared 
Prosperity Fund.   Information on the current 
position regarding replacement/legacy funding and 
how this could be accessed to sustain key, critical 

Focus on the Future: 
wellbeing in our 
community 

Recovery, Transformation 
& Improvement Plan 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 

Economic Growth 
Strategy 

P
age 15



Regeneration & Public Protection Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2021/22 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

 

services delivered by the Council should be included.  
Committee Members are keen to understand more 
around this; and the possible risks in delays of 
subsequent replacement funding might have on 
citizens and the services’ sustainability in the longer 
term.  

This information will enable Committee Members to 
be clear on any significant changes; and work with 
officers to try to ensure minimum impact is felt by 
communities across the County Borough; and the 
Council itself as a result of this significant change. 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
Public Services Board - 
‘Strong Economy’ 

Welsh Government – 
Prosperity for All 

26/04/2022      

26/04/2022 
 
 
 

    

Additional topics for consideration 

Topic Source of  Suggestion Description Scheduled 

Hoover Master 
Plan 

Member of the Public Public awareness around the proposed development of the Hoover site is 
growing and people are keen to find out more about what is being discussed, 
what impact any development would have on the people living in the areas 
around the Hoover site as well as to find out what role the Council will play in 
this. This development is understood to align with the ongoing development of 
the Cardiff and the Regions City Deal Offer and the Committee would seek to 
explore key requirements etc. 

 

Kickstart 
Programme 
 

Links to Recovery, 
Transformation and 
Improvement Plan 

National government have introduced the Kickstart scheme as part of their 
recovery programmes responding to the ongoing pandemic.  Kickstart provides 
funding to employers to create jobs for 16 to 24 year olds on Universal Credit.  
Kickstart is seen as a key tool to support economic recovery. 

 

Placemaking Plans Arising from 
Committee 
discussions 

This proposed topic was identified at the joint Work Programme planning 
meeting on Monday 10th May.  Previously the Committee has received 

 

P
age 16



Regeneration & Public Protection Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2021/22 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

 
 
 
 
  

 

information on Town Centre Place-Making Plan; it has been proposed that this 
topic be looked at from a wider perspective. 

Redevelopment of 
the YMCA 

Arising from 
Committee 
discussions 

The Committee has previously voiced a need to understand more about the 
redevelopment of the YMCA building at Pontmorlais.  Previous discussions 
highlighted the complexity of the funding plan to develop this asset. 
 
Committee Members request an update be provided to them who were keen to 
secure up-to-date information on progress to date.   

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Work Programme 2021-2022
	Appendix 1

	8 Update on the Hoover Strategic Regeneration Area and Glebeland Site



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : REGENERATION,  
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

HOUSING MEETING 
 

TUESDAY, 6TH JULY, 2021 
 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors   L Davies (Chair) 
                     G Lewis (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors   M Colbran, K Gibbs, J Thomas and S Thomas 
  

 
 Cooptees: 

H Hopkins (Public) 
 
Other Councillors in Attendance: 
G Thomas (Cabinet Member) and T Rogers (Cabinet Member) 
 
Officers: 
C Long (Economic Development & Strategic Tourism Manager), 
P Lewis (Trading Standards and Licensing Manager), A Evans 
(Community Regeneration Officer), Z Thomas (European & 
External Funding Support Officer) and M Purnell (Performance 
and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
Outside Bodies: 
Chief Inspector Naomi Drew, Inspector Mark Saunders and 
Inspector Mike Rudall (South Wales Police) 
 
M Morgan (Democratic Services Officer) 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 



 
 
 
 
   

116   Apologies for Absence No apologies for absence were received. 
 
Co-optee Observers 
 
Rebekah Stone and Andrew Millar Co-opted Members were 
in attendance as observers for items one to seven. 

117   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No Declarations of Interest were made. 

118   Update from South 
Wales Police 

The Chair welcomed Chief Inspector Naomi Drew, 
Inspector Mike Rudall and Inspector Mark Saunders South 
Wales Police to the Meeting. 
 
Chief Inspector Drew advised the Committee of progress to 
date in relation to Anti Social Behaviour. 
 
Inspector Rudall then gave an overview of the work 
undertaken in Merthyr Tydfil and the key findings over the 
period of the Pandemic giving details and statistics in 
relation to: 
 

 Environmental Matters 

 Anti Social Behaviour – Nuisance, Personal, Crime 
Types 

 Crime incidents 

 Safety Concerns 

 Damage 
 
Inspector Rudall also gave comparative figures and the 
incidences of Covid related breaches and the demand 
across the County Borough together with the age ranges of 
those involved. 
 
Details were also given on the procedures followed in 
relation to Anti Social Behaviour and an explanation given 
of Stages one to three. 
 
Inspector Rudall also gave information in relation to Off 
Road Bikes and the deployment of Drones and the tools 
available to make things better for both residents and 
visitors. 
 
The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to in detail by South Wales Police and 
the Officers: 
 

 Update requested on the delivery of Crime 
Prevention Kits 

 Date of when South Wales Police are moving into 
the Bus Station and explanation of where this fits in 
with the strategic planning for the Town 

 (Chief Inspector Drew confirmed the date as 
Monday 16 August 2021) 

 The issue of Off Road Bikes – What powers do the 
Police have in relation to this issue – Is work 
undertaken with RSL’s 



 
 
 
 
   

 Concern regarding bikes on the ‘Greenie’ – Is there 
a suitable alternative location where bikes can go 

 Education and engagement with people in relation 
to the use of off road bikes 

 What is the process undertaken by the Police when 
101 calls are received – What are the average call 
waiting times 

 
Inspector Saunders then gave a detailed overview in 
relation to the type and number of calls received and the 
effect of Covid. 
 
Inspector Saunders also gave details of the ways in which 
the public can contact the Police other than by telephone 
and gave details of the ‘Digital Desk’ 
 
The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to in detail by South Wales Police and 
the Officers: 
 

 Possibility of a campaign and communications in 
relation to the ‘Digital Desk’ 

 How long is the response time for matters reported 
via Twitter 

 What is the figure for calls abandoned via the 101 
number 

 What is the percentage figure for call back within 
the four hours 

 Is there direction on the 101 number on other ways 
to report  

 Could callers be advised where they are in the 
queue 

 
The Chair then thanked South Wales Police for attending 
the Meeting and the Presentation and update to the 
Committee. 

119   Work Programme 
2021-2022 

The Chair referred the Committee to the Forward Work 
Programme. 
 
Change of Committee Date 
 
The Chair then requested that the Meeting scheduled for 2 
November 2021 be moved to 16 November 2021. 
 
The Committee then agreed that the date of the Meeting in 
November be moved to 16th November 2021. 
 
The Chair then suggested that the UK Community Renewal 
Fund be considered at the 21 September 2021 Meeting and 
Chris Long advised that this could be done. 
 
The Committee then agreed that the UK Community 
Renewal Fund be considered at the 21 September 2021 
Meeting. 

120   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 

The Chair advised that there was no update on this item. 



 
 
 
 
   

Up Actions 

121   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
update and Presentation that had been given by South 
Wales Police. 

122   Any Other Business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent. 

Exempt 
 

Resolved that: 
 
The public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 under Part 4 of Schedule 12A Section 100 (A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

123   Update on the Hoover 
Strategic Regeneration 
Area and Glebeland 
Site 

The Chair referred the Committee to the ‘Update on the 
Hoover Strategic Regeneration Area and Glebeland Site’ 
report and an update was given on the report by the 
Officers. 
 
Questions were then raised on the report by the Committee 
and were responded to in detail by the Cabinet Members 
and the Officers.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

 
 

 


